The following table sets out the assets, liabilities and shareholders' equity and off-balance sheet instruments on the date of the earlier of contractual maturity, expected
maturity and repricing date. Use of these tables to derive information about our interest rate risk position is limited by the fact that customers may choose to terminate their
financial instruments at a date earlier than the contractual maturity or repricing date. Examples of this include fixed-rate mortgages, which are shown at contractual maturity but
which may be subject to early prepayment, and certain term deposits, which are shown at contractual maturity but which may be withdrawn before their contractual maturity
subject to prepayment penalties. Investments are shown based on remaining contractual maturities. The remaining contractual principal maturities for mortgage-backed
securities (primarily US government agencies) do not consider prepayments. Remaining expected maturities differ from contractual maturities because borrowers may have the
right to prepay obligations before the underlying mortgages mature.

December 31, 2024 Earlier of contractual maturity or repricing date

(in $ millions)
Within

3 months
3 to 6

months
6 to 12
months

1 to 5
years

After
5 years

Non-interest
bearing Total

Total fair
value(1)

Assets
Cash and deposits with banks  1,905  —  —  —  —  93  1,998  1,998
Securities purchased under agreements to resell  1,142  63  —  —  —  —  1,205  1,205
Short-term investments  505  75  —  —  —  —  580  580
Investments(2)  93  6  22  1,097  4,294  —  5,512  4,944
Loans(3)  2,398  104  229  1,407  283  53  4,474  4,434
Other assets  —  —  —  —  —  462  462  462

Total assets  6,043  248  251  2,504  4,577  608  14,231  13,623

Liabilities and shareholders' equity
Demand deposits  5,580  —  —  —  —  2,688  8,268  8,268
Term deposits(4)  3,593  434  368  83  —  —  4,478  4,483
Securities sold under agreements to repurchase  93  —  —  —  —  —  93  93
Other liabilities  —  —  —  —  —  273  273  273
Subordinated capital(4)  —  98  —  —  —  —  98  98
Shareholders' equity  —  —  —  —  —  1,021  1,021  408
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity  9,266  532  368  83  —  3,982  14,231  13,623

Interest rate sensitivity gap  (3,223)  (284)  (117)  2,421  4,577  (3,374)  —
Cumulative interest rate sensitivity gap  (3,223)  (3,507)  (3,624)  (1,203)  3,374  —  —

____________________________
(1) See Item 5.A. "Operating Results - Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates - Fair Values" and "Note 17: Fair value measurements" of the audited consolidated financial